

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 6th June, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 93

1037

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Labour Day Celebrations—Fyzabad) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 115 of 2007).

1038

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND TERTIARY EDUCATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. MARTIN JOSEPH, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Mustapha Abdul-Hamid, Minister of Science, Technology and Tertiary Education, with effect from 30th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Mustapha Abdul-Hamid, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH

28th May, 2007.

Secretary to His Excellency the President

1039

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. DANNY MONTANO, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Arnold Piggott, Minister of Foreign Affairs, with effect from 30th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Arnold Piggott, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

29th May, 2007.

1040

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF EDUCATION

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked with effect from 30th May, 2007, the appointment of Senator the Honourable Mustapha Abdul-Hamid, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Hazel Manning, Minister of Education, made by Instrument dated 25th May, 2007.

1041

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Court House at Port-of-Spain on Wednesday the 27th day of June, 2007 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain on Monday 2nd July, 2007.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated the 4th day of June, 2007.

M. ROBERTSON

Deputy Registrar, Supreme Court

Port-of-Spain

1042

LICENSING SESSION

ARIMA/BLANCHISSEUSE/SAN RAPHAEL

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned applications for Certficates for licences under the Liquor Licensing Act, Ch. 84:10, will be considered by the Licensing Committee (Liquor and Clubs) St. George East, Arima, at a Session to be held on Tuesday the 27th March, 2007 at Arima Magistrate's Court commencing at 9.00 a.m in the forenoon.

Name of Applicant		Occupation	$Abode\ of\ Applicant$	Premises where Situate	Term of Licence
			Spirit Retailer's		
Curtis Gonzales		Proprietor	77, Guanapo Street Arima	77, Guanapo Street Arima	From 1st April, 2007 to 31st March, 2008
Ann Marie Vidal		Housewife	No. 10 Teak Drive Ridge View Heights Tacarigua	Eastern Main Road Garden Village Arocua	do.
			Restaurant		
Abayaomi Medina		Proprietress	La Fillette Village Blanchisseuse	La Fillette Village Blanchisseuse	do.
Victoria Medina		do.	La Fillette Village Blanchisseuse	Light Pole No. 145 La Fillette Village Blanchisseuse	do.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2007 at the Arima Magistrate's Court.

S. RAGHOO Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George East